
ALJ/vdl 

e S~ O~ C~S MAR 1 6 1983 Decision __ "" __ "" __ '" 

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Kenneth Levin, 

Complainant, 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 

vs 

The Pacific Telephone and 
Telegraph Company, 

Defendant. 

Case 10928 
(Filed November 25, 1980) 

-----------------------) 
Jer~ N. Ackeret, Attorney at Law~ 

or Kenneth Levin, complainant. 
Marlin D. Ard, Attorney at Law, for 

The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph 
Company, defendant. 

Kenneth Levin (Levin or complainant) is a subscriber to 
telephone service provided. by The Pacific Telephone and Telegraph 
Company (Pacific or defendant) at 68 Paul Drive, San Rafael, 
Telephone Number (~15) ~72-~600. 

Levin alleged that since December 1, 1918 to the date of 
the tiling of the complaint Pacific has failed to provide him with 
telephone service meeting the minimum re~uirements of General Order 
(GO) 133 - Rules Govering Telephone Service, and. Pacific has supplied 
him only substandard and inade~uate service. Levin alleges that he 
mad.e freQ.uent reQ.uests upon Pacific to improve telephone service, and. 
that Pacific has not been able to improve his service. 

Pacific acknowledged. that it had. received numerous 
complaints about poor service f,rom Levin and that it had made several 
tests to id.entify, isolate, and. correct alleged defiCiencies, but 
with few exceptions, has been unable to find any eQ.uipment 

e 
- 1 -



C.10928 ALJ/vdl 

~disorders. Paeific's position is that, in spite of Levin's 
allegations~ the service provided Levin is at the level required by 
GO 133. 
Summary of Decision 

The evidenee clearly shows that Levin, a heavy user of 
telephone service, has oeen furnished telephone service by Pacific 
that meets neither Levin's needs and requirements nor Pacific's 
standards for good service. While we cannot award d.amages to 
complaina~t, reparation may be awarded. up to the total amount paid to 
defend.'ant for the telephone services in issue. Based. on all relevant 
factors, including the $6,000 adjustment previously offereo by 
Pacific and. accepted. by Levin, we find that reparation of $6,624.06 
adjustment previously mad.e and. reparation of t15,248.81 plus interest 
for service in the peri.od. from July 1, 1978 to the d.ate of the 
eomplaint will be reasonable and is justified. 
HearinE, e Publie hearing was held o.efore Administrative Law Judge 
Sara Myers in San FranCisco on July 16 and 17, and August 19, 20, and 
31, and September 1 and 2, 1981. The matter was submitted on receipt 
of closing briefs on December 1, 1981. 
Complainant's Evidence 

The evidence presented by Levin shows the following: LeVin 
is self-employed as the owner and operator of Ntron ElectroniCS 
(Ntron), a company which manufactures and sells medical electronic 
equipment (transcutaneous nerve stimulators and heart monitors) at 
68 Paul Drive, San Rafael. Commencing December 1, 1978, Pacific 
installed at Levin's re~uest ten 20-button telephone sets equipped 
with six lines for service to Levin's business. The number of 
telephones was inereased first to 14 and then to 22, and the lines 
were increased to eight. 

The evidence shows that Levin experienced the following 
types of problems with his telephone service: 

- 2 -



C.1092! ALJ/vdl 

1. Poor level of transmiss.:f.on resulting in an 
inability to hear callers~ o~ for them to be 
only faintly heard. 

2. A clicking noise~ followed by a screeching 
nOise, and then a disconnect. 

3. Severe static, or other noise. 
4. A ringing signal without an answer on 

incoming calls with no ringing on 
complainant's line. 

5. On outgoing calls, connection to a number not 
dialed. 

Complainant kept logs concerning trouble calls and made 
frequent requests on defendant for correction of the essential 
service deficiencies. 

Complainant showed that good. telephone service is essential 
to his business as his sales are accomplished almost entirely through 
telephone contacts with potential customers. The majority of his 
calls are long-distance calls to pOints in other states or 

4Ifountries. Complainant asserts that telephone service at a prior, 
location in San Rafael (telephone number 457-9060) was satisfactory, 
but since moving into the 412 exchange service has become 
unsatisfactory. Complainant asserts that while its business and 
personnel has grown, its telephone re~uirements per station and per 
employee are approXimately the same. The great majority of Ntron's 
calls are long-distance calls and the preponderance of the service 
problems experienced by Ntron are with long-distance calls. 
Complainant and five of Ntron's employees testified that 
approximately three out of 10 incoming and outgoing calls experienced 
trouble. On some days almost all calls experienced trouble. 

Complainant furnished a l>illing history showing the types 
of 3ervices rendered and the charges for 3uch serVices. According to 
complainant's Exhibit 2~ for the period December '97~through June 
1981, Ntron was billed as follows: 

- 3 -



C.10928 ALJ/vdl 

Total Monthly Service 
Total Long Distance 

Total Message Units/Zone Charges 

Installation and Other Charges 
Total Taxes 
Less Credits 
Total Net Billing 

$ 8,387.72 
85,236.19 

2,255.79 
3,770.19 
2,276.57 

7:8.01 
101,188.45 

LeVin presented Exhibit 6, which is a letter addressed to 
complainant dated July 16, 1980 on defendant's letterhead showing an 
address of 1800 Second Street, San Rafael, and signed by Bo~ Penn, 
manager. Exhibit 6 reads, in part, as follows: 

~As agreed in our telephone conversation of 
July 14 I'm conforming the current status of your 
account and the adjustment to be credited to the 
current balanCing owing. The June 28th bill is 
$21,892.58 which includes unpaid charges from the 
October 28th b!ll to the present. Of these 
charges the monthly service is $2,092 and long 
distance calls total $19,017.60. We have agreed 
to adjust 50~ of the monthly charge and 25% of 
toll charges on the basis of diminished value of 
service received. We've credited your bill with 
$5,908.99 including taxes. The remaining balance 
due is $15,983.59." 

The adjustment referred to above ($6,000 adjustment) 
reduced the net billings by Pacific as shown in complainant's 
Exhibit 2, to $94,564.39. 

Exhibit 5 is a letter addressed to complainant dated 
October 30, 1979 on defendant's letterhead showing the same address 
as EXhibit 6, and signed oy Mrs. S. Pedersen, service representative, 

which states, in part, ~I bave noted your account that temporarily we 
will not be expecting payment of your present oill until the 3tatic 
in your line has cleared.~ 

- 4 -



C.10928 ALJ/v~l 

Exhibit 9 is Ntron's employee log of trou~le calls, which, 
supports the nature an~ frequency of trouble calls described on the 
te~t1mony of Ntron employees. 

Exhibits 48 through 52 are trouble ticket analyses 
comparing Ntron's complaints with recorde~ complaints for business 
stations in the 472 exchange as set forth in Pacific'S filing under 
GO 133~ The analysis shows Ntron experienced a substantially higher 
trouble rate than the average for the 472 exchange. 
Defendant's Evi~ence 

Defen~ant presented several witnesses 
procedures for locating the sources of reporte~ 
metho~s of eradicating those problems. 

to describe Pacific's 
service problems an~ 

) 

Testimony was presented by Robert Penn, Pacific's'Marin 
County manager; Gary Kopay,. district manager fo!" business services 
for the Harbor Business I&M District; Paul Bonardi, sup-ervisor of a 
northern Marin County bUSiness accounts repair crew; Patrick Doyel, a 

_test board supervisor and trouble complaint analyzer; Raymond Owens, 
district switching manager responsible for day-to-day maintenance and 
op-eration of central offices (CO) in Marin County; Donald Gr1ftin, 
supervisor of" 10 craf"t analyzers in Pae1f"ic's Network Service Center 
(the interface between Pacific and American Telephone and Telegraph 
(AT&T) long lines); A.liO'e Cook, service adVisor, who made equipment . tests at Ntron's place of business; and Cathy Thompson, manager of 
Pacific's bUSiness service center in San Francisco. 

Witnesses Kopay, Bonardi, Doyel, Owens, and Grirfin 
explained. that they were advised that Ntron was experiencing trouble 
O'alls, that they were ~ireeted to determine the eauses of Ntron's 
coml)laints, and that they checked the portion of the telephone 
operations under their individual responsibilities. They f"urther 
testiried that they were unable to locate the causes or the reported. 
trouble 1n the equipment loeated on Ntron's l>remises, in tbe cables 
between Ntron's l>remises and the local CO, within the local CO 
e~u1pmentt or in the switching equipment and cables between the CO 

- 5 -



C.10928 ALJ/vdl 

~and AT&T's Network Service Center. Evidence al~o was presented to 
show that the 472/479 CO operations had trouble complaints within the 
limits acceptable to AT&T. 

Witness Owens testified that many ot the problems 
encountered by Ntron" such as fast busy signals and. f'ailure to­
~omplete calls, could result f'rom failures in CO e~uipment. The 
failures may be caused by in3urricient switching or trunking 
ectuipment.. In witness Owens opinion~ there was ade~uate switching 
and trunk,ing equipment in the CO serving Ntron. However, Owens 
testified that the ?arkway CO serves more than 27,000 telephones in 
the 472 and 479 exchanges, and only 163 originating outgoing calls 
can be placed on the trunks from the Parkway CO to other exchanges. 
(Tr. 6, p. 730.) The switching equipment at Parkway CO is a 
mechanical -its crossbar~: 

Witness Cook made tests at Ntron's place of business. 
While she found static on many calls, it was her opinion that the 

4Iftatic was typical of long-distance operation and was within 
acceptable levels. . 

Robert Penn and Cathy Thompson testified with respect to 
the $6,000 adjustment made on Ntron's bill. Their testimony 
indicates that the adjustment was intended to induce payment by Ntron 
and that subsequent service complaints would not result in a fUrther 
billing adjustment. 

Exhibits 22, 26, and 27 presented by Pacific's witness 
Doyel show trOUble reports from Ntron by category by month. 
Exhibits 27 and 28 show that. for the year 1980 and the first five 
months of 1981 Ntron's trouble reports fall into the following 
categories: 

- 6 -



c., 0928 ALJ/vdl 

e Table 1 
Catesor1es Number J of Total 

No dial tone 9 3.2 
Can't call others 47 '6 .. 6 
transmission noise 166 58·.2 
Can't 'be called 26 9 .. , 
Physical condition , 0.1 
Miscellaneous 29 10.3 
Excluded reports -1. 2.5 

Total 285 100.0 
Monthly average '6.75 

- 7 -



C.10928 ALJ/vdl 

Here, there 1~ no Questien that Ntren eXperienced severe 
problems with its tell and long-distance service. The problems 
included statiC, nOise, faint transmission, disconnectiens, no dial 
tene, and the inability to' make and receive calls. These pro~lems 
were attested to by Levin, corroborated by his employees, and 
reflected in the telephone logs and trouble reperts presented by 

Levin and Pacific. The record further shows that Ntron's preblems 
were far werse than those of ether customers in the 472 exchange. 

Pacific argues that no reparation should be awarded since 
it made a censcientious effort to locate and correct the source or 
Ntron's problems. We disagree. The tact that Pacific was unable to' 
identify the particular piece of equipment causing the problems is 
immaterial. Despite Pacific's efforts, the problems persisted and 
the service provided to Ntron cO'ntinued to' be inadequate for over two 
and a half years •. 

From the evidence presented in this proceeding
r 

it appears 
..that the problem may lie in the exchange CO or the trunking between 
~he CO and long-distance facilities. The combination of mechanical 

switching, the growth within the exchange, and Ntroo's heavy usage 
may result in the overloading of exchange or trunking equipment 
:produc'iog poor service for Ntron. Consideriog Ntron' s testimony that 
it did not experience the nOise, cutoffs, and fast busy signals 
before moving to the Parkway CO, rerouting Ntron's calls through a 
different CO could have alleviated many of the problems. We note 
that Pacific did not offer to reroute Ntron's calls. 

Therefore, we eonclude that the service provided to Ntron 
was inadequate aDd re:paration should be awarded for- the :period at 
issue .. 
Amount of Re:paration 

Levin seeks reparation io ao amount based on 40$ of the 
amount billed aod paid to Pacific from December 1918 to July 28" 
1981, the last day of hearing. Levin asserts that the total billing 

- 8 -



C; 10928 ALJ/vc:l * 

for this period was $106,599 as shown in Exhibits 2 and 11. Forty 
percent of this amount is $42,639 which Levin would reduce by ~he 
$6,624.06 adjustment p~eviously made by Pacific :eaving a net 
~epa~ation of $36,015.57. Levin requests that interest at 7% be 
~pplied froe the date of payment to each monthly bill. 

Pacific contends that the reparation sought by Levin 
overstates the effect of any diminished service on Ntron. Pacific 
maintains that if re~aration is awarded, the pro~er amount is $313.34 
based on the number of trouble calls recorded by Pacific. 

In the alternative, Pacific proposes that Levin ~eceive an 
amount based 00 "com~lainaot's estimate of total trouble" as 
reflectee in Exhibit 52 and suggests that an amount based 00 twice 
this estimate would be approp~iate. Pacific calculates these amounts 
to be $i ,795.59 and $3,693.06, respectively. 7he amounts pro?osed by 

, Pacitic range f~om .3% to 3.5% of the total billing for the period at 
issue. 

~ile we agree with Pacific that Levin~s request is too 
high~ we also decline to adop~ any of the p~oposals put fo~th by 
P~cific since they fail ~o ~eflect the full extent of Ntron's 
p~oblems. The record ~hows that Pacific's trouble reports understate 
the p~oblems since the repo~ts are incomplete and often combine 
multiple cooplaints in a single entry. Even if the reports are 
adjusted to co~~ect fo~ these eeficiencies, the ~eports woula reflect 
only those probleos which Ntron reported to Pacific. Problems 

encountered by Ntron but not reported would not appear in Pacific's 
records. 

We find that a ~easonable reparation to which Levin is 
entitled fo~ the inadeq~ate telepbon~ service furnished by Pacific is 

$21.872.81 ~hich ~epresc~ts 25% of the long distance Qnd message 
units/zone cha~ges billed during the periOd in question. We will 
subtract the $6,624.06 adjustment made p~eviously by Pacific. rhis 
results in a reparation o~ $15,248.81. ~o re~aration is made for 
local se~vice charges since Ntron's problems were limited to long 

4It di~tanec ond toll s~~vice. 

- 9 -



C.~0928 ALJ/vdl * 

Find1~gs of Fact 
1. Paci~icts se~vice complained of in this ?roceca1ng waz 

unsat1sracto~y to cooplainant. 
2. Pacific was unable to locate ~nd cor~ect the specific 

problems complained or by Ntron. 
3. Pacific's long-distance and m~ssage-unit service to 

complainant was not adequate or within accepted standards. 
~. A $6,624.06 cr~dit adjustment was previously allowed to 

complainant by Pacific's local ~anager in mitigation of the 
diminished value of the se~vice acco~ded complainant. 

5. Reparation should be awarded for the diminished value of 
service accorded complainant based o~ 25% of the long distance and 

message units/zone charges assessed 1n the ooove billing period less 
the $6,624.06 adjustment previously ~ade. the unpaid amount should 
be subject to interest f~om the effective date of this decision at 7% 
per annuo. 
Conclusions of Law 

1. Reparation should be awa~~ed for the dioinished value of 
service accorded complaint in the aoount of $21,812.81. 

2. The awa~d of reparation in the amount of $21,872.87 should 
be reduced by the $6.62t.C6 credit adjustment described in th~ above 
findings. 

3. Interest in the aoount of 7% per annum should be added to 
acount set forth in conclusion 3 froo the effective date of this 
order to the date of payment. 

4. ~o discrimination will occur as a re$ult of this order. 
S. As the sources of Ntron·s trouble ~eports could not be 

discovered by Pacific, there is no basiS for a directive to PacifiC 
to take fu~thcr action to correct ~tron's service proble~s. 

6. 7be Commission cannot a~ard daoages: attorney fees should 
not be awarded in this proceeding. 

- 10 -

/ 



C.'0928 ALJ/vdl 

7. To the extent not granted, the complaint :should be denied .. 

.Q.!]1!~ 

IT IS ORDERED that: 
1. Complainant shall retain the $6,624.06 credit ad"justment 

made by defendant. 

2 .. Complainant is awarded additional reparation of $'5,248 .. 8i, 
subject to interest at the rate of 7S calculated from the effective 
date of this order. 

3~ Except to the extent granted herein the complaint :shall be 
denied .. 

This order becomes effective 30 days from today .. 
Dated MAR 1 S 1983 , at San FranCisco, California. 

- " -

LEONARD M .. GR!MES .. JR .. 
?:-es!den:t 

:PRISCILLA. C. CREW 
:oO~ VIAL 

COr:m!ss!oner:: 

Co=missi~er ______ V!_·_CX_O_R __ CAL~V_O_" __ ___ 

?res~t but not participating. 



C.10928 ALJ/val ~, .. 

~for this period was $'06,599 as shown in Exhibits 2 and ". Forty 
percent of this amount is $42,639 which Levin would reauee by the 
$6,624.06 adjustment previously made by Pacific leaving a net 
reparation of $36,01S.57. Levin requests that interest at 1% 'be 
applied from the date of payment to each monthly bill. 

Pacific contends that the reparation sought by Levin 
overstates.the effect of any diminished s.ervice on Ntron. Pacific 
maintains that if reparation is awarded, the proper amount is $313.34 
based on the number of trouble calls recordea by Pacific. 

In the alternative, Pacific proposes that Levin receive an 
amount based on "complainant's estimate of total trouble" as 
reflected in Exhibit 52 and suggests that an amount based on twice 
this estimate would be appropriate. Pacific calculates these amounts 
to be $1,795.59 and $3,693 .. 06, respectively. The amounts proposed by 

Pacific range from .3% to 3.5% of the total billing for the period at 
/ issue. L' 

~ While we agree with Pacific that~evin's request is too 
high, we also decline to adopt any of the/Proposals put forth by 

/ 
Pacific since they fail to reflect the/full extent ot· Ntron's 
problems. The record shows that pac7'ic's trOUble reports understate 
the problems since the reports are i~complete and often combine 
multiple complaints in a single en;fry. Even if the reports are 
adjusted to correct for these de)iiciencies, the reports would reflect 
only those problems which Nt~on;reported to Pacific. Problems 
encountered 'by Ntron but not reported would not appear in PaCific's 
records. ~ 

We find that a rea:sonable reparation to which LeVin 1:9 
ent1t.led for the inadequate telephone service furnished" by Pa~if~ ip • 

~,,l.~/~ < $2",812.87 which represents 25% of the long distance and t-or.t-=charges 
.5/ billed during the period in question. We will subtract the $6.,624.06 

adjustment made previously by PaCific. This results in a reparation 
of $15,2-48.81. No reparation is mad"e for local service charges since· 
Ntron's problems were limited to long distance and toll service. 

- 9 -



C.'0928 ALJ/vdl 
....... ... I' 

~indingS of Fact 

,. PacificYs service complained of in this proceeding was 
unsatisfactory to com~lainant. 

2. Pacific was unable to locate and correct the s~ec1f1c 
~roblems complained of by Ntron. 

3. Pacific's long-distance and message-unit service to 
com~lainant was not adequate or within accepted standards. 

4. A $6,624.06 credit adjustment was previously allowed to 
complainant by Pacific's local manager in mitigation of the 
diItinished value of the service accoraed complainant. 

S. Reparation should be awardea for the diminished value of 
service accor.ded complainant baseC1 on 25% or the long distance and 
~ ... "" ~/~.-

-t-en charges assessed in the above billing period less the,,$6,624.06 
adjustment previously made. The un~aid amount should ~,e"5ubject to 

/' 
interest from the effective date of this a'ecision at/7% per annum. 
Conclusions of Law ~ 

.. 1. Reparation should be awarded for th~:~:OiShed value of 
~ervic~ accorded complaint in the amount Of/21 ,812.87. 

2 .. The award of reparation in the amount of $21,.872 .. 87 should 
/ be reduced by the $6,624.06 credit adjustment descri~d in the above 

findings. / 

3.. Interest in the amount of f$ per annum should. be ad.ded to 
amount set forth in conclusion 3 7from the effective date of this 
order to the date of payment. 

4.. No discrimination wil1./ occur as a result of this order. 
5. As the sources or Nt~on's trouble reports could not ~. 

discovered by Pacific, there is no basis for a directive to PaCific 
to take further action to correct Ntronts service p.roblems. 

6. The Commi$sion cannot award damages; attorney fees should 
not be awarded in this proceeding. 

- '0 -


